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RESOLUTION NO. 1956 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1828 TO INCREASE 
SEWER USER FEES BY 3% EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2005. 

WHEREAS, sewer rates were last adjusted by Resolution 1828 which became 

effective June 1, 2003; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to provide sewer services has increased since the last rate 

adjustment in such areas as general materials and maintenance; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 1279, Article IV, Section 6 provides that fees shall be 

reviewed annually giving consideration to the change in the consumers price index for 

the Portland metropolitan area since the last increase, and 

WHEREAS, the Portland-Salem consumer price index, all items, has increased 

by 4.6% from June 2003 to June 2005; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends an increase in the monthly minimum, volume and 

high strength surcharge charges of 3% effective November 1, 2005. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS 

FOLLOWS: 

1. The Sewer User Fees table in Resolution 1828 shall be replaced by the 

updated table attached as Exhibit A and shall be effective November 1, 2005 . 
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• ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 19th day 

of September and filed with the Wilsonville City~ 

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR 

A~ .~'-~ .JQJw.J 
Starla J. Schur, CMC, Deputy Ctty Recorder 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 
Mayor Lehan Yes 
Councilor Knapp Yes 
Councilor Holt Yes 
Councilor Kirk Yes 
Councilor Scott-Tabb Yes 
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Customer Class 
Single Family Residential 

Multi-Family 
All Public 

Commercial & Industrial by 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4'" 
1" 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
10" 

CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
SEWER USER FEES 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2005 

MINIMUM CHARGES ALL CUSTOMERS 

Increase in 
Monthly Volume Minimum Charge 

Included in for Pretreatment 
Minimum Program per 

Charge in HCF Minimum Charge Meter Size 
2 $ 6.75 $ -
2 $ 6.75 $ -
2 $ 6.75 $ -

2 $ 6.75 $ 4.87 
2 $ 6.75 $ 7.32 
2 $ 6.75 $ 12.20 
2 $ 6.75 $ 24.39 
2 $ 6.75 $ 39.04 
2 $ 6.75 $ 73.19 
2 $ 6.75 $ 121.99 
2 $ 6.75 $ 243.98 
2 $ 6.75 $ 390.36 
2 $ 6.75 $ 701.69 

VOLUME CHARGES 
Strength 

Exhibit A 

Adjusted 
Minimum Charge 
$ 6.75 
$ 6.75 
$ 6.75 

$ 11.62 
$ 14.07 
$ 18.95 
$ 31.14 
$ 45.79 
$ 79.94 
$ 128.74 
$ 250.73 
$ 397.11 
$ 708.44 

Volume Rate in Adjustment Adjusted Volume Charge Before 
Customer Class $/hcf Factor Pretreatment Adjustment {$/hcf) 

Single Family Residential $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 
Multi-Family $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 
All Public $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 
Eating Places $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 
Commercial $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 
Industrial $ 2.79 1 $ 2.79 

HIGH STRENGTH SURCHARGE (PRETREATMENT ADJUSTMENT) 
BOD $0.82 per pound 
TSS $0.1 0 per pound 

IHCF =hundred cubic feet 
NOTES 

RESOLUTION NO. 1956 Page 3 of3 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res 1956.doc 


