RESOLUTION NO. 1956

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1828 TO INCREASE SEWER USER FEES BY 3% EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2005.

WHEREAS, sewer rates were last adjusted by Resolution 1828 which became effective June 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the cost to provide sewer services has increased since the last rate adjustment in such areas as general materials and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1279, Article IV, Section 6 provides that fees shall be reviewed annually giving consideration to the change in the consumers price index for the Portland metropolitan area since the last increase, and

WHEREAS, the Portland-Salem consumer price index, all items, has increased by 4.6% from June 2003 to June 2005; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends an increase in the monthly minimum, volume and high strength surcharge charges of 3% effective November 1, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Sewer User Fees table in Resolution 1828 shall be replaced by the updated table attached as Exhibit A and shall be effective November 1, 2005.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 19th day of September and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Starla J. Schur, CMC, Deputy City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan Yes

Councilor Knapp Yes

Councilor Holt Yes

Councilor Kirk Yes

Councilor Scott-Tabb Yes

CITY OF WILSONVILLE SEWER USER FEES EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2005

MINIMUM CHARGES ALL CUSTOMERS						
Customer Class	Monthly Volume Included in Minimum Charge in HCF	Minimum Charge	Increase in Minimum Charge for Pretreatment Program per Meter Size	Adjusted Minimum Charge		
Single Family Residential	2	\$ 6.75	\$ -	\$ 6.75		
Multi-Family	2	\$ 6.75	\$ -	\$ 6.75		
All Public	2	\$ 6.75	\$ -	\$ 6.75		
Commercial & Industrial by Meter Size						
5/8" X 3/4"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 4.87	\$ 11.62		
3/4'"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 7.32	\$ 14.07		
1"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 12.20	\$ 18.95		
1-1/2"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 24.39	\$ 31.14		
2"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 39.04	\$ 45.79		
3"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 73.19	\$ 79.94		
4"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 121.99	\$ 128.74		
6"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 243.98	\$ 250.73		
8"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 390.36	\$ 397.11		
10"	2	\$ 6.75	\$ 701.69	\$ 708.44		

VOLUME CHARGES							
Customer Class	1	me Rate in \$/hcf	Strength Adjustment Factor	_	usted Volume Charge Before treatment Adjustment (\$/hcf)		
Single Family Residential	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		
Multi-Family	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		
All Public	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		
Eating Places	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		
Commercial	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		
Industrial	\$	2.79	1	\$	2.79		

HIGH STRENGTH SURCHARGE (PRETREATMENT ADJUSTMENT)					
BOD	\$0.82 per pound				
TSS	\$0.10 per pound				

NOTES						
HCF = hundred cubic feet						